536,119  62,719  12,260  8,997,761  9,608,859

Liabilities
Short term borrowings 133,497  -  -  -  133,497
Trade payables 198,416  3,517  -  86,375  288,308
Other liabilities  823,971  -  -  260,757  1,084,728

 1,155,884  3,517  -  347,132  1,506,533

 (619,765) 59,202  12,260  8,650,629  8,102,326

 Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates of the NIS and other currencies to the US dollar

A change in the exchange rate of the NIS and other currencies to the USD as of the dates of
the relevant statement of financial position, at the rates set out below, which according to
Management are reasonably possible, would increase (decrease) the profit and loss by the
amounts set out below. The analysis below was performed under the assumption that the
rest of the variables remained unchanged.

 US dollars

Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar

Effect on profit
(loss)/equity (before tax)
from the changes caused

by the market factor Book value

Effect on profit
(loss)/equity (before tax)
from the changes caused

by the market factor
 Increase at the rate of 31 December Decrease at the rate of

 10% 5% 2019 5% 10%
Cash and cash equivalents  (107,543)  (53,772) 1,075,431  53,772  107,543
Other current assets   (36,279)  (18,140) 362,791  18,140  36,279
Short Term Borrowings 101,273  50,637   (1,012,731)  (50,637)  (101,273)
Trade payables 25,646  12,823   (256,455)  (12,823)  (25,646)
Other liabilities  105,569  52,785  (1,055,690)  (52,785)  (105,569)
Non-current lease liability 30,678 15,339 (306,783) (15,339) (30,678)
Total 119,344  59,672   (1,193,437)  (59,672) (119,344)

 US dollars

Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar

Effect on profit
(loss)/equity (before tax)
from the changes caused

by the market factor Book value

Effect on profit
(loss)/equity (before tax)
from the changes caused

by the market factor
 Increase at the rate of 31 December Decrease at the rate of

 10% 5% 2018 5% 10%
Cash and cash equivalents  (26,161)  (13,080) 261,606  13,080  26,161
Trade receivables  (4,309)  (2,154) 43,085  2,154  4,309
Other current assets   (30,641)  (15,320) 306,407  15,320  30,641
Short Term Borrowings 13,350  6,675   (133,497)  (6,675)  (13,350)
Trade payables 20,193  10,097   (201,933)  (10,097)  (20,193)
Other liabilities  82,397  41,199   (823,971)  (41,199)  (82,397)
Total 54,829 27,417   (548,303)  (27,417)  (54,829)

 Credit risk

All of the cash and cash equivalents and other short-term financial assets as of 31 December,
2019 and 2018 were deposited with one of the major banks in Israel.

Trade receivables as of 31 December, 2019 and 2018 were from customers in Israel, the U.S.,
Asia and countries of the European Union, which included the major customers as detailed
in Note 27. The Company performs ongoing reviews of the credit worthiness of customers,
the amount of credit granted to customers and the possibility of loss therefrom. The
Company includes an adequate allowance for impairment losses. As at 31 December 2019,